

**FILED
04-04-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS**

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

DEFEND TOWN PLANS, U.A., et. al.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v. Appeal No.: 2023AP001996
Circuit Court Case No.: 2022CV000334

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Respondent-Appellant,

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Jefferson County
The Honorable William Gruber, Presiding
Trial Court Case No. 2022 CV 000334

JEFFERSON COUNTY

Danielle H. Thompson
Corporation Counsel
WI State Bar No. 1077276
dthompson@jeffersoncountywi.gov

311 S. Center Avenue
Jefferson, WI 53549
Phone: (920) 674-7135/Fax: (920) 674-7399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN VACATING THE COUNTY’S ZONING ORDINANCE.....4

A. THE ALLEGED FAILURE TO ARTICULATE FINDINGS PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. §91.48 DOES NOT INVALIDATE A ZONING ORDINANCE4

B. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THE COUNTY’S DECISION WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW6

C. THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE THE COUNTY TO ISSUE FINDINGS OF FACT WHEN TAKING LEGISLATIVE ACTION.8

II. THE COUNTY REASONABLY FOUND THE REZONING WAS CONSISTENT WITH ITS COMPREHENSIVE PLAN10

A. REZONING TO “A-2 AGRICULTURAL & RURAL BUSINESS” IN FARMLAND PRESERVATION AREAS IS CLEARLY PERMITTED BY THE COUNTY’S PLAN10

B. EVIDENCE OF THE TOWN & COUNTY’S POLICIES REGARDING REZONING TO A-2 DISTRICTS IS RELEVANT AND CONTAINED WITHIN THE RECORD.14

C. CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN15

III. IF THE COURT FINDS THE COUNTY MADE A LEGAL ERROR, THE PROPER REMEDY IS REMAND TO THE COUNTY BOARD.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Auto Sales v. Marcus</i> , 255 Wis. 325, 38 N.W.2d 708 (1949).....	9
<i>Lakeland Area Property Owners Ass'n, U.A. v. Oneida County</i> , 2021 WI App 19, 396 Wis. 2d 622, 957 N.W. 2d 605	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Sullivan v. Dammann</i> , 227 Wis. 72, 277 N.W.2d 687 (1938)	9
<i>Step Now Citizens Group v. Town of Utica Planning & Zoning Committee</i> , 2003 WI App 109, 234 Wis. 2d 662, 663 N.W. 2d 833.....	6

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 91.48	passim
Wis. Stat. § 91.36	5
Wis. Stat. § 91.30	4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 71.59	5
Wis. Stat. § 66.1001.....	14,16,17

Other Authorities

Wis. Admin. Code § ATCP 49	5
